PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7501405

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RICHARD LUCIUS BENSON	03/11/2022
KIERAN SIMON LACHLAN BALL	03/24/2022
MARCELLINO KENNYJIE	03/10/2022
CHARLES WIJAYA NG	03/24/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ORBITKEY PTY LTD	
Street Address:	2 MCLENNAN DRIVE	
City:	KENSINGTON	
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA	
Postal Code:	VIC 3031	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17504077

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)331-1159

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7043311000

Email:christinaquinn@mvalaw.comCorrespondent Name:MOORE & VAN ALLEN PLLCAddress Line 1:100 NORTH TRYON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 4700

Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-4003

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 043870-000004		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: CHRISTOPHER J. KNORS; REG. NO.: 45569		
SIGNATURE:	JRE: /Christopher J. Knors/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/24/2022	

Total Attachments: 5

source=Executed_Assignment_Orbitkey_Pty_Ltd_All#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Orbitkey_Pty_Ltd_All#page2.tif

PATENT 507454513 REEL: 060881 FRAME: 0363

source=Executed_Assignment_Orbitkey_Pty_Ltd_All#page3.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Orbitkey_Pty_Ltd_All#page4.tif source=Executed_Assignment_Orbitkey_Pty_Ltd_All#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 060881 FRAME: 0364

Attorney Docket No.: 043870-000004

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Richard Lucius Benson, with an address of 2 McLennan Drive, Kensington VIC 3031 Australia, Kieran Simon Lachlan Ball, with an address of 2 McLennan Drive, Kensington VIC 3031 Australia, Marcellino Kennyjie, with an address of 2 McLennan Drive, Kensington VIC 3031 Australia, and Charles Wijaya Ng, with an address of 2 McLennan Drive, Kensington VIC 3031 Australia, (hereinafter "Assignor") have invented certain new and useful inventions and improvements (hereinafter "Invention") described in the United States patent application entitled SECUREMENT DEVICE which Assignors are making or have made application for LETTERS PATENT OF THE UNITED STATES, which application has been duly executed by Assignor concurrently herewith; or filed on October 18, 2021 as Application No. 17/504,077

If the lines above are blank, the above described patent application was filed on even date with the recordal of this assignment, otherwise, to comply with 37. C.F.R. § 3.21 for recordal of this assignment, we hereby authorize the attorneys for the Assignee to insert the filing date and application number below after they become known and prior to filing the recordation of this assignment.

WHEREAS, Orbitkey Pty Ltd, a business with an address of 2 McLennan Drive, Kensington VIC 3031 Australia, (hereinafter called "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any United States or foreign LETTERS PATENT that may be granted therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including one or more of salary, benefits, or consulting fees, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor have assigned, sold and transferred, and does assign, sell and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any LETTERS PATENT of the United States and foreign countries, including utility models, inventor's certificates and like government grants that may be granted for any and all portions thereof, and in and to the patent application identified above and applications for patent filed for the Invention in all foreign countries and all provisional, divisional, reissue, continuation, continuation-in-part applications and extensions of any of the applications for patent or LETTERS PATENT identified herein, including all applications claiming the priority of said applications for patent or LETTERS PATENT identified herein, and the right to apply for LETTERS PATENT in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to Assignor by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention, for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of the United States LETTERS PATENT to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America. Assignee will hold all rights for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns to the full end of the term for which the LETTERS PATENT may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made. Assignor request and authorize the Commissioner of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and foreign counterpart officials of foreign patent offices, to issue respective LETTERS PATENT in the United States and foreign countries when granted, in accordance with this assignment.

Assignor further covenant and agrees with the Assignee that Assignor has a full and unencumbered title to the Invention, which title Assignor warrant to the Assignee. Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefor, at the request and expense of the Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, extending, reissuing or reexamining United States and foreign LETTERS PATENT or the like for the Invention, and for maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to the Invention and LETTERS PATENT particularly in cases of interference conflict, opposition and litigation.

Page **1** of **2**

Attorney Docket No.: 043870-000004

	· (基)技术
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed this Assignment (na tha duta cancis of but
and the second of the second o	on the date specified below.
Rided Be-	11-03-2022
Richard Lucius Senson	Date
ing the assertion consists the first make a sec-	eranning of the first of the second of t The second of the second of
ad en en la sala el la la la la compania esta el secolo de la compania el secolo de la compania el secolo de l	

vietau piluou faculau Ráli	Date
The state of the second of the second second of the second	eta dibe ^r de boleage et gelonge et gelonge et de gel
人名西格兰 化二十二烷 医二甲基二烷 医机管性切除术 人名英巴 医毛髓 电影 化二氯化乙酯	
Marcellino Kennyjie	Date
 M. Jackson, C. Steiner, Application of a principle and gravity of a principle and principles. 	
Charles William Mrs	
Charles Wijaya Ng a sa s	
to the many and the property of	Bernte bereite bei ber eine gebieben bild
Dec. (48) 3 () control (ps.) attack on a color (xe) xe (x.) control (es	Secretary of the secret
	20 This Africa Annual Control of the control of
Statistics of the decide when an appropriate and	de transferior de la companya de la Transferior de la companya de la co
"不是什么,我们就是这个事,不知,我们就是这种的,我们就是是这种的事,我们就是这种的人,我们就是这个人,	
Mark that the section of the control	and the second of the second o
3、1、10、10、14、10、14、14、14、14、14、14、14、14、14、14、14、14、14、	A SECTION OF THE SECT
ordina markiti kitalika a biranda a maka a da marka kata marka a marka a kata dika dika dika dika dika dika di	Charles the first of the control of
그런 그리가 아니까? 이 그는 그를 가 들어서 기능병화를 되었다. 일반으로 달다	
	erfeljeljelje i samejski kitajak od postova o
2年,1997年,大学的1997年,大学等的特殊的大学、基础的基础的基础的基础的基础的基础的基础的基础的基础的基础的基础的基础的基础的基	
"我们们,我就是一个人,我们也没有一个人,我们是这个Axe的,我们就就是Ase	A Branch Committee of the Committee of t
후 1000 대한 사람들은 사람들은 하는 발활하는 환경, 전승원, 하수 있는 Hail Configuration	primary for the control of the contr
부러 하시아 되는데 나는 나는 이 아들은 그는 이 그들이 그를 모르는 것 같다.	
전에 무슨 이 전에서 하는 사람들은 그들만 하고 있는 그를 만들었다. 그들로 살았다고 말했다.	REPORT OF A CONTRACT OF THE STATE OF THE STA
· 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	
一个人 禁止 人名巴尔特尔 医电子管 医二甲基氏反射 医二氏性畸形 人名法格兰 化二氢异唑基甲醛 计线数	
	adam seria kacamatan di kecamatan dari berangan kecamatan di kecamatan dari berangan beranggan beranggan beran
Holland Collins	
en e	
1997) - Principal (n. 1868) - Britan Del Saltana de Grando (n. 1868) Antalono - Principal (n. 1888) - Principal (n. 1888)	보다가 취직하는 것이 되었다. 그 사람이 가는 그를 모습니다. 하는
Head of The Magis Andréi (1911), and the Présent Compag. Andréis ann as Baile	in the control of the
entre de la començão de la composição de l La composição de la compo	tati en l'entre trata de la
	international Artificial Control of the Control of Control of Control of Control of Control of Control of Cont Control of Control of
- The Company of Artist (1997年) - Marin (199	and the Mention with the first time of the first program of the district of the second

Page 2 of 2

CHAR2\2493319v1

Attorney Docket No.: 043870-000004

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed this Assign	nment on the date specified below.
Richard Lucius Benson	Date
June 1	24/3/2022
Kieran Simon Lachlan Ball	Date
Marcellino Kennyjie	Date
	numummummummmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm

PATENT REEL: 060881 FRAME: 0367

Attorney Bocket No : 043870-000004

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF,	I have signed this Assignment (on the date specified below.
Richard Lyclus Benson		Date
		Pod a
Kieran Simon Lechtan Bali		10 MARCH 2022
Marcellino Kennyjin		Sate :
	i de la martina de la Regiona	
Charles Wijaya Ng		Date of the second of the seco

Page 2 of 2

		Attorney Bocket No.: 045870-000004
	IN TESTIMONY WHEREIS, I have signed this Assignment on the dat	e specified below.
	Richard Lucius Benson Date	
	Kieran Simon Lachlen Ball Date	
	Marcelling Kennylie Date	
····		4/03/2022
***************************************	Charles Wijkya Ng Cate	
	. 프로그램 프로그램 등 등 등 등 등 등 등 등 등 등 등 등 등 등 등 등 등 등 등	
		학교회를 다음하는 하고 있다는 그는 그는 이 그 사람
		형 옷은 현실하는 모든 이번도 하는 것 같다. 그 물
	Caracitenessians. Lake 5 of 5	
		# # T. 제 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 : 1 :

PATENT REEL: 060881 FRAME: 0369